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FILED
James W. Giacom|

CLERK, SUPERIOR C
4/23/2025 6:30:11 PN

William J. Parven, Esq. BY: ELISA HERRERA /s/
177 N. Church Ave. Ste. 1006 . %izgg%o
Tucson, AZ 85701 HON. D' DOUGLAS METCALF

Pima Attorney No. 66686
Phone: 520.225.0336

E-mail: william@williamparvenlaw.com
Attorney for Defendant
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIMA

STATE OF ARIZONA, No. CR2025-1060-001
Plaintiff, MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS
ADVISORY COUNSEL AND DEMAND
V. FOR ALL DISCLOSURE TO BE SENT

TO MR. MYERS
LANE JEFFREY MYERS

Defendant. (Assigned to the Honorable D. Douglas
Metcalf)

Counsel, William J. Paven, hereby moves this Court to withdraw him as Advisory
Counsel for the following reasons discussed below.

Mr. Myers very clearly wants to represent himself. Mr. Myers wants to file his
own motions. Mr. Myers is self-trained in the law. While Counsel has advised Mr.
Myers on motions that might be appropriate to file and has filed motions in the parallel
case where Counsel was still the attorney of record, those discussions have occurred,
and motions have been filed. The purpose for advisory counsel is now completed and
Mr. Myers no longer desires any Counsel, advisory or otherwise. Mr. Myers informed
Counsel at the jail to file this motion immediately and that the issue be heard

immediately or at the soonest possible time and date.

no
DURT
1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Furthermore, it is requested that the State provide disclosure to Mr. Myers at the

Pima County jail. It is requested that the State make arrangements for Mr. Myers have

access to devices to view all media files the State intends to use at the trial.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 23" day of April, 2025

Original of the foregoing filed
with Clerk of Court

Pima County Superior Court
this 23" day of April, 2025

Copy of the foregoing delivered
This 23rd day of April, 2025

Pima County Attorney Office
The Hon. D. Douglas Metcalf

By:_/s/ William J. Parven

WILLIAM J. PARVEN, ESQ.
Attorney for Defendant
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